

Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)

Please see the frequently asked questions and responses to common questions that the Administrator has received regarding the Shareholder Compensation Payment below. For any additional inquiries please submit to the email inbox (IRBShareholder@Kroll.com) with the subject line: "IRB SHAREHOLDER PAYMENT INQUIRY". Please refer to https://www.kroll.com/en/irbshareholdercompensation for additional details regarding the Shareholder Compensation Payment.

- Can I send the form only via e-mail, or should I send it via post office as well?
 - You may either send the form to the email inbox (IRBShareholder@Kroll.com) or send via post office to Kroll, LLC ATTN: IRB Shareholder Compensation 55 E 52nd St Floor 16 NY, NY 10055 USA.
- Am I eligible to compensation?
 - You are considered eligible for compensation if you sold shares of IRB on March 4, 2020.
- What is the value of the compensation?
 - The value of each individual shareholder's compensation is dependent on the volume of shares sold by the shareholder on March 4, 2020. The Shareholder Compensation Payment is five (5) million dollars total, which will be divided between the shareholders who sold shares of IRB on March 4, 2020.
- How should I proceed to be considered eligible for compensation?
 - You should submit the claim form to the Administrator by either sending the form to the email inbox (IRBShareholder@Kroll.com) or sending via post office to Kroll, LLC ATTN: IRB Shareholder Compensation 55 E 52nd St Floor 16 NY, NY 10055 USA.
- What is the Routing Number? (IBAN or Swift?)
 - Routing Numbers serve to identify a financial institution and its branch within the U.S. banking system. It does not apply for international transfers. For transfers to bank accounts outside the U.S., please provide the Swift Code or International Bank Account Number (IBAN).



- Please provide both your IBAN and Swift Code to allow for the administrator to process your claim in the most expeditious manner. An updated form is attached below.
- What is the estimated date of payment?
 - The estimated time for payment is Q1 of 2025.
- Who is paying, IRB or Kroll?
 - Per the NPA, IRB has agreed to pay victim compensation of \$5 million to shareholders who sold IRB stock on March 4, 2020. IRB has placed the \$5 million in escrow, which Kroll, as the Administrator, will distribute to the eligible shareholders who sold shares of IRB on March 4, 2020, and submit valid claims.
- What is the process for paying the eligible shareholders?
 - Once the Administrator has reviewed all the claims, if it is determined that you have submitted an eligible claim, the Administrator will contact you regarding next steps.
- When can I expect a response from the Administrator once I submit a claim?
 - Please note that it may take up to 90 days for the Administrator to review your claim and respond to any inquiries submitted to the email inbox (IRBShareholder@Kroll.com).
- If I changed addresses, should I complete the form with my current address or should I maintain the same address initially registered?
 - Please complete the claim form with your current address. If you have already submitted the claim form with your previous address, please email IRBShareholder@Kroll.com to notify the Administrator of your address change.
- Where can I submit additional questions?
 - Please submit your inquire(s) to the email inbox (IRBShareholder@Kroll.com).

Shareholder Information (the "Claimant")



Shareholder Compensation Payment Claim Form

If you believe you are entitled to funds from the Shareholder Compensation Payment, please submit this Claim Form in its entirety to the Administrator by email to IRBShareholder@Kroll.com or mail to Kroll, LLC ATTN: IRB Shareholder Compensation 55 E 52nd St Floor 16 NY, NY 10055 USA. To ensure that the Administrator is able to process your claim in an expeditious manner, please complete all sections of this Claim Form in legible block letters. Please only complete this form for entities/persons who sold shares of IRB on March 4, 2020. Please note that this form is available at https://www.kroll.com/en/irbshareholdercompensation.

Name of Person / Entity:
Number of IRB Shares Held at Market Open on March 4, 2020:
Number of IRB Shares Sold on March 4, 2020:
Number of IRB Shares Held at Market Close on March 4, 2020:
Banking Details
Please provide the bank account details that the Administrator should direct funds to if you are deemed eligible for a share of the Shareholder Compensation Payment.
Name of Owner of the Bank Account:
Account Number / IBAN:
Swift Code or National ID:
Information Regarding the Authorized Individual Completing this Claim Form
Name:
Mailing Address:
Email Address:
If the claimant is an individual other than the person completing this Claim Form or if the Claimant is an Entity, please describe your relationship to the Claimant:
Signature: Date: